




April 25, 1990

Robert E. Leidigh

Olson, Connelly, Hagel,

  Fong and Leidigh

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 350

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-90-219

Dear Mr. Leidigh:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you on March 15, 1990.  The advice concerned application of Government Code Section 89001  (the prohibition on publicly-funded mass mailings) to pages excerpted from legislative publications, such as the journal, file or history of either house of the Legislature.  This letter confirms my advice.


Specifically, I advised that the legislative publications in question are exempt from the restrictions of Section 89001 as a result of Regulation 18901(b)(10).  This exemption also applies when single pages of the legislative publications have been reproduced for mass mailing.  In our opinion, it was not the intent of the Commission to draw a distinction between the actual legislative publications listed in Regulation 18901(b)(10), copies of those publications, or copies of certain pages of those publications.  Since the regulation completely exempts these legislative publications from the mass mailing prohibition under any circumstance, we have concluded that applying the exemption only to the publications in their entirety would be inconsistent with the purpose of the exception in Regulation 18901(b)(10).


I wish to caution, however, against applying this advice to all situations where excerpts from documents otherwise exempted from the mass mailing prohibition are included in a mass mailing.  The advice in this letter applies only to the types of documents listed in Regulation 18901(b)(10).  Whether it could apply to other types of exempted documents must be determined on a case-by-case basis.


If you have any question concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.  For your convenience a copy of your incoming letter is enclosed.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan






General Counsel
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Enclosure
